UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 10
1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 155
Seattle, WA 98101-3123
Ms. Heather Bartlett
Manager, Water Quality Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
PO Box 47600

The EPA's action applies only to waters in the State of Washington and does not apply to waters
that are within Indian Country, as defined in 18 U.S.C. § 1151.
Summary of the EPA's Action
I. Pursuant to the EPA's authority under CWA Section 303(c) and the implementing
regulations at 40 CFR Part 13 1, the EPA is approving certain revisions to the following
sections of Chapter 173-20 lA WAC:
• WAC 173-201A-020: Definitions.
• Portions of WAC l 73-201A-200: Fresh water designated uses and criteria.
• Portions of WAC 173-20 IA-210: Marine water des ignated uses and criteria.
• WAC 173-20 lA-320: Tier II - Protection of waters of higher quality than the
standards.
• WAC l 73-201A-600: Use Designations - Fresh w'aters.
• W AC 1 73-201A-602: Table 602 - Use designations for fresh waters by water
resource inventory area (WRIA).
• WAC 173-20lA-610: Use designations - Marine waters.
• WAC 173-201A-612: Table 612 - Use designations fo r marine waters.
II. The EPA is not taking action on the following new and revised provisions in the
following sections of Chapter 173-20 lA WAC because they are not considered WQS
under Section 303(c) of the CW A:
• Po1tions of WAC 173-201A-200: Fresh water designated uses and criteria.

037.
• Attachment F: Final Environmental Impact Statement. Washington State’s Changes to Water
Quality Standards for Surface Waters of the State of Washington – WAC 173-201A. January
2019. Ecology Publication no. 18-10-041.
• Attachment G: Water Quality Standards for the Surface Waters of the State of Washington,
Chapter 173-201A WAC, as revised on August 1, 2016, and approved by EPA.
• Attachment H: Comments received on the rule language proposed July 17, 2018.
• Attachment I: Track-changes version of the Water Quality Standards for Surface Waters of the
State of Washington, Chapter 173-201A WAC, as revised on January 23, 2019.
• Memo to EPA, Supplemental EPA submittal Information, Explanation of Changes to Tables 602
and 610, AO# 16-07. April 26, 2019.
The revisions submitted to the EPA for review and CWA action update the bacteria criteria to protect
primary contact recreation in fresh and marine waters at WAC 173-201A-200 and WAC 173-201A-210,
respectively, and include editorial and administrative revisions to the other criteria sections at WAC
3
173-201A-320, WAC 173-201A-600, WAC 173-201A-602, WAC 173-201A-610 and WAC 173-201A-
612, and revised or newly adopted definitions at WAC 173-201A-020.
The state of Washington is covered by the Beaches Environmental Assessment and Coastal Health Act
of 2000 (BEACH Act), which has specific requirements regarding recreational water quality criteria for
coastal recreation waters. The BEACH Act of 2000 directed the EPA to conduct studies associated with

WAC 173-201A-020 Definitions
Washington added definitions of “Ambient water quality” and “E. coli” at WAC 173-201A-020:
"Ambient water quality" refers to the conditions and properties of a surface water of the state as
determined by the results of water samples, measurements, or observations.
"E. coli" is a bacterium in the family Enterobacteriaceae named Escherichia coli and is a common
inhabitant of the intestinal tract of warm-blooded animals, and its presence in water samples is an
indication of fecal pollution and the possible presence of enteric pathogens.
The EPA Action and Rationale:  In accordance with its CWA authority, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3) and 40
CFR 131, the EPA approves these new definitions. The definitions explain the terms as they are used in
Washington’s WQS, and provide information needed for the application and implementation of the
WQS. They are consistent with section 303(c) of the CWA.
Washington removed the definitions of “Extraordinary primary contact” and “Secondary contact
recreation” at WAC 173-201A-020. The EPA addressed the removal of these definitions below.
WAC 173-201A-200 (2) - Recreational Uses in Fresh Waters
WAC 173-201A-200 (2)(b) - Water contact recreational bacteria criteria
The substantive changes to Table 200 (2)(b) and related updated language from WAC 173-201A-200
(2)(b)(i)(B) in Washington’s WQS are identified below:
Bacterial Indicator Criteria
E. coli  E. coli organism levels within an averaging period must not exceed
a geometric mean value of 100 CFU or MPN per 100 mL, with not

recreation in fresh water, Washington revised the title and two headers for the criteria table contained
within WAC 173-201A-200 (2). The title changed from “Table 200 (2)(b) Water Contact Recreation
Bacteria Criteria in Fresh Water” to “Table 200 (2)(b) Primary Contact Recreation Bacteria Criteria in
Fresh Water.” The Table headings changed from “Category” to “Bacterial Indicator” and from “Bacteria
Indicator” to “Criteria.”
The EPA Action and Rationale:  In accordance with its CWA authority, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3) and 40
CFR 131, the EPA approves these non-substantive editorial and housekeeping changes as providing
useful clarifying information regarding the bacteria criteria contained within WAC 173-201A-200 (2).
The EPA’s approval of these non-substantive editorial and housekeeping changes to previously
approved WQS is to ensure public transparency as to which provisions are effective for purposes of the
CWA. The scope of the EPA’s action in approving such provisions extends only as far as the actual
changes themselves. The EPA’s action here does not constitute an action on the underlying previously
approved WQS.6
WAC 173-201A-210 (3) – Recreational Uses in Marine Waters
WAC 173-201A-210 (3)(b) – Water contact recreation bacteria criteria
Substantive changes to Table 210 (3)(b) and related updated language from WAC 173-201A-210
(3)(b)(i)(B) in Washington’s WQS are identified below:
Bacterial Indicator Criteria
Enterococci  Enterococci organism levels within an averaging period must not
exceed a geometric mean value of 30 CFU or MPN per 100 mL,

coliform densities and illness rates…the unequivocal conclusion of the entire document [was] that the fecal coliform criteria
for recreation is not a reliable indicator of illness to swimmers.” 69 FR 67218 at 67230 (November 16, 2004).
14
WAC 173-201A-200 (2)(b): The use of fecal coliform organism levels to determine compliance will
expire December 31, 2020.
WAC 173-201A-210 (3)(b): The use of fecal coliform organism levels to determine compliance will
expire December 31, 2020.
The EPA Action and Rationale:  In accordance with its CWA authority, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3) and 40
CFR 131, the EPA approves the deletion of the fecal coliform criteria that will be effective on December
31, 2020. Washington has adopted scientifically defensible indicators and has opted to include a
transition period during which the previous fecal coliform criteria will continue to be effective as well as
the new E. coli and Enterococci indicators. The transition period will allow laboratories time to become
accredited by the State for analyzing samples under the new methods. This accreditation is an existing
state requirement to ensure laboratories are conducting analyses according to prescribed methods.
Laboratories must prove they are capable of providing accurate and defensible analytical data.
WAC 173-201A-602 Table 602—Use designations for fresh waters by water resource inventory
area (WRIA).
WAC 173-201A-602 (3)
Ecology added section WAC 173-201A-602 (3) which states: “The department has identified
waterbodies, or portions thereof, in Table 602 use designations which have additional requirements for